Looking forward, we shall continue to work hand in hand with corporations,
organizations and the general public to promote the betterment of
people with intellectual disabilities. Through organizing variety of fund
raising activities, we aim to further expand our network in soliciting more
resources in support of the Association's work for the people we serve. In
the meanwhile, we shall deepen public's understanding and acceptance
of people with intellectual disabilities through public education, further
enhancing the Association's profiling and promoting social integration.

 Contact Us
You are welcome to contact our Communications and Fund Raising Office
for further information on charity, sponsorship and corporate volunteer
programmes.
Tel: 2661 0709
Fax: 2866 0471
E-mail: cfr@hongchi.org.hk

Future  Development
展望未來

Financial
Report

財務報告

妥善理財，確保資源分配得宜
Commit to �scal prudence to ensure

resources are wisely allocated

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2015
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

103

UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
HONG CHI ASSOCIATION

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Income
 Government grants and subventions  245,998,929 369,110,589 615,109,518
 Lotteries Fund grants  6,606,481 1,944,544 8,551,025
 Donations
  •  Hong Kong Jockey Club  8,554,357 288,264 8,842,621
  •  Community Chest allocations  1,755,600 - 1,755,600
  •  Others  8,208,407 3,540,591 11,748,998
 Other fund raising projects  8,540,287 -  8,540,287
 Furniture and equipment replenishment
  and minor works block grant  2,407,158  -  2,407,158
 Others  34,666,228 10,930,625 45,596,853
   2b 316,737,447 385,814,613 702,552,060

Expenditure 5 (320,087,680) (385,777,692) (705,865,372)

Net operating (deficit)/surplus  (3,350,233) 36,921 (3,313,312)

Interest income 2b 1,218,298 68 1,218,366
(Deficit)/Surplus and total comprehensive income for the year  (2,131,935) 36,989 (2,094,946)
Transferred to designated funds 3b (4,845,764) -  (4,845,764)
Transferred from designated funds to compensate
 the designated expenditure 3b 4,649,764 205,681 4,855,445
Transferred from Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c 2,495,067  -  2,495,067
Transferred to Other Social Welfare reserve 3d (1,146,440) -  (1,146,440)
Transferred from furniture and equipment replenishment
 and minor works block grant reserve 3e 30,575 -  30,575

Balances transferred (from de�cit)/to capital reserve
 for unsubvented projects  (948,733) 242,670 (706,063)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

104

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Income
 Government grants and subventions  218,990,379 339,256,862  558,247,241
 Lotteries Fund grants  8,106,521  1,101,725  9,208,246
 Donations
  •  Hong Kong Jockey Club   6,835,544 252,733  7,088,277
  •  Community Chest allocations   1,755,600  - 1,755,600
  •  Others   6,135,355  3,841,049  9,976,404
 Other fund raising projects  7,304,692 -  7,304,692
 Furniture and equipment replenishment
  and minor works block grant   2,840,060  -  2,840,060
 Others  34,200,751  10,807,303  45,008,054
   2b  286,168,902  355,259,672  641,428,574

Expenditure 5  (288,898,481) (354,974,507) (643,872,988)

Net operating (deficit)/surplus  (2,729,579) 285,165  (2,444,414)

Interest income 2b  1,250,232 2,352  1,252,584
(Deficit)/Surplus and total comprehensive income for the year  (1,479,347) 287,517  (1,191,830)
Transferred to designated funds 3b  (4,009,649) (422,745) (4,432,394)
Transferred from designated funds to compensate
 the designated expenditure 3b  5,932,835  -  5,932,835
Transferred from Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c  243,897  -  243,897
Transferred to Other Social Welfare reserve 3d  (592,046) -  (592,046)
Transferred to furniture and equipment replenishment
 and minor works block grant reserve 3e  (589,745)  -   (589,745)

Balances transferred from capital reserve
 for unsubvented projects  (494,055) (135,228) (629,283)

AS AT 31 MARCH 2015
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

105

UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
HONG CHI ASSOCIATION

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment  84,398,715 43,959,037  128,357,752
 Interest in a subsidiary  - -  -
   84,398,715 43,959,037  128,357,752
Current assets
 Accounts receivable  22,994,030 2,187,069  25,181,099
 Amount due from Social Welfare Department  2,126,446  -  2,126,446
 Amount due from Education Bureau   -  1,369,714  1,369,714
 Amounts due from Schools/(due to Association)  1,536,532 (1,536,532) -
 Deposits and prepayments  3,455,270 1,205,402  4,660,672
 Cash at financial institutions:
  • Fixed and call deposits   83,562,952  -  83,562,952
  • Current and savings accounts   26,912,469  76,875,779  103,788,248
 Cash in hand  375,093 100,142 475,235
   140,962,792 80,201,574  221,164,366
Current liabilities
 Deferred income:
  • Education Bureau   -   64,609,389  64,609,389
  • Capital Grant   81,461,547 43,436,052 124,897,599
  • Others   4,522,385 12,139,126  16,661,511
 Amounts due to Schools/(due from Association)  111,471  (111,471) -
 Accounts payable and accrued charges  12,458,020 701,888  13,159,908
 Accounts payable/refundable to Education Bureau  -  702,285  702,285
   98,553,423 121,477,269  220,030,692

Net current assets/(Net current liabilities)  42,409,369 (41,275,695) 1,133,674

Total assets less current liabilities  126,808,084  2,683,342 129,491,426

Non-current liability
 Provisions for employee benefits  6,670,742 919,258  7,590,000

NET ASSETS  120,137,342 1,764,084  121,901,426

Representing:
 (Deficit)/Capital reserve for unsubvented projects 3a  (816,374)  1,241,099  424,725
 Designated funds 3b  50,878,634 522,985 51,401,619
 Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c & 4  65,275,826 - 65,275,826
 Other Social Welfare reserve 3d  2,125,390 - 2,125,390
 Furniture and equipment replenishment and
  minor works block grant reserve 3e  2,673,866 -  2,673,866

TOTAL FUNDS  120,137,342 1,764,084  121,901,426

AS AT 31 MARCH 2014
UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

106

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment  62,703,087 38,620,115  101,323,202
 Interest in a subsidiary  -  -   -
   62,703,087 38,620,115  101,323,202
Current assets
 Accounts receivable  18,805,644 1,551,398  20,357,042
 Amount due from Social Welfare Department  1,597,538 -  1,597,538
 Amount due from Education Bureau  - 856,769  856,769
 Amounts due from Schools/(due to Association)  1,342,949 (1,342,949) -
 Deposits and prepayments  3,440,387 971,118  4,411,505
 Cash at financial institutions:
  • Fixed and call deposits   109,687,883 - 109,687,883
  • Current and savings accounts   12,128,560 68,273,400  80,401,960
 Cash in hand  446,955 95,157  542,112
   147,449,916 70,404,893  217,854,809
Current liabilities
 Deferred income:
  • Education Bureau   -  56,958,984  56,958,984
  • Capital Grant   59,353,901 37,891,449 97,245,350
  • Others   4,787,265 11,647,192  16,434,457
 Amounts due to Schools/(due from Association)  1,333,661 (1,333,661)  -
 Accounts payable and accrued charges  10,296,180  983,047  11,279,227
 Accounts payable/refundable to Education Bureau  -  353,537  353,537
   75,771,007 106,500,548  182,271,555

Net current assets/(Net current liabilities)  71,678,909 (36,095,655) 35,583,254

Total assets less current liabilities  134,381,996  2,524,460  136,906,456

Non-current liability
 Provisions for employee benefits  5,439,358  797,365  6,236,723

NET ASSETS  128,942,638 1,727,095 130,669,733

Representing:
 Capital reserve for unsubvented projects 3a  132,359   998,429  1,130,788
 Designated funds 3b  50,682,634  728,666  51,411,300
 Social Welfare lump sum reserve 3c & 4  72,422,222 - 72,422,222
 Other Social Welfare reserve 3d  3,000,982  -  3,000,982
 Furniture and equipment replenishment and
  minor works block grant reserve 3e  2,704,441 -  2,704,441

TOTAL FUNDS  128,942,638  1,727,095   130,669,733

107

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION
 Hong Chi Association (the "Association") operates a total of 13 schools (the "Schools"). In response to the government

policy on school governance and administration, the Schools of the Association started to establish their own Incorporated
Management Committees ("IMCs") as separate legal entities. Four schools had their IMC formed on 30 August 2008 and
the other nine schools established their IMCs on 31 August 2009. Starting from the corresponding dates of establishment
of the IMC schools, the statutory financial statements of the Association ceased to reflect the income, expenditure, assets

[…]

Other Social Welfare reserve represents the unspent portion of the grants allocated by the Social Welfare Department

not included in the lump sum grants for future use of the Association.

e) Furniture and equipment replenishment and minor works block grant reserve
 Furniture and equipment replenishment and minor works block grants are lump sum governmental grants for

replenishment of furniture and equipment and minor works for existing premises providing subvented welfare services.
The grants are recognized as capital grants under deferred income when acquiring property, plant and equipment. The
remaining grants are recorded as income when there is a reasonable assurance that the Association will comply with
the condition attaching with it and that the grant will be received. The unspent portion for the year is transferred to the
furniture and equipment replenishment and minor works block grant reserve.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
HONG CHI ASSOCIATION

4. SOCIAL WELFARE LUMP SUM RESERVE

5. EXPENDITURE

110

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
HONG CHI ASSOCIATION

   Lump sum Provident fund Central items
   grant reserve reserve reserve Total
   HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

At 1 April 2013  60,030,606 11,018,038 1,617,475  72,666,119

Grants received during
 the year  188,942,883  15,271,394 4,527,689  208,741,966
Interest income  784,130 -  -  784,130
Expenditure  (191,673,513) (15,203,333)*   (2,893,147) (209,769,993)
   (1,946,500) 68,061 1,634,542   (243,897)
At 31 March 2014 and at
 1 April 2014 58,084,106 11,086,099 3,252,017 72,422,222

Grants received during
 the year  211,944,439  16,786,924 3,350,019  232,081,382
Interest income  913,692  - -  913,692
Expenditure  (217,004,303) (16,728,537)*  (1,757,302) (235,490,142)
   (4,146,172) 58,387 1,592,717  (2,495,068)

Transfer  2,125,399  -  (2,125,399)  -
Amount clawed back by
 Social Welfare Department  -   (3,862,633) (788,695) (4,651,328)

At 31 March 2015  56,063,333 7,281,853 1,930,640  65,275,826

* During the year, HK$10,752,000 (2014: HK$9,275,000) has been utilised by the non-snapshot staff.

   Association  Proforma
   & HCAS Schools combined
   HK$ HK$ HK$

2015
Staff costs   218,042,873 338,936,119  556,978,992
Wages and special allowance   13,126,085 -   13,126,085
Rent and rates   11,508,103 2,746,751  14,254,854
Utilities   6,665,456 4,482,711  11,148,167
Insurance  3,285,793 110,694  3,396,487
Service related expenses  29,778,426 10,983,477  40,761,903
Programme and training expenses   7,923,249 8,569,580  16,492,829
Professional services   4,292,383 2,839,117  7,131,500
Other operating expenses   10,850,986 3,547,195  14,398,181
Depreciation   14,614,326 13,562,048  28,176,374
   320,087,680 385,777,692  705,865,372

2014
Staff costs  197,521,661 313,561,401  511,083,062
Wages and special allowance  11,906,540 -   11,906,540
Rent and rates   11,028,522 2,557,450  13,585,972
Utilities   6,261,877 4,226,599  10,488,476
Insurance   3,059,949  111,358  3,171,307
Service related expenses   27,637,793 10,222,837  37,860,630
Programme and training expenses   7,732,534 7,472,019  15,204,553
Professional services  2,382,686 1,851,834  4,234,520
Other operating expenses  8,612,609 3,116,553 11,729,162
Depreciation   12,754,310 11,854,456 24,608,766
   288,898,481 354,974,507 643,872,988

本會、屬校和服務單位舉辦多個誌慶活動，讓匡智
學生、學員、家長、義工、同工、友好機構及公眾與
我們一同分享這份跨越五十載的喜悅與感恩之情。
The Association, schools and service projects
organized a series of 50th anniversary celebratory
events, inviting our students, trainees, parents,
volunteers, sta� members, corporate and
organizational friends, as well as the general public
to participate and share our joy and appreciation.

50th Anniversary
Celebrations

50周年誌慶活動

112

匡智會代表與主禮嘉賓共同見證匡智會成立五十周年的重要
里程碑。
The Hong Chi representatives and officiating guests
witnessed the important milestone of Hong Chi's 50th
anniversary.

政務司司長林鄭月娥女士與匡智學員交談，了解他們的不同